o N U WN =

W WWWNNNNMROMOMNRMNMRNDS 2 2 2 a2 a3 a s
R N YR RN R Y E RIS R ON 2SO NDDTA DR DN O

Introduced March 22, 2011, by Councilman
Cusimano, seconded by Councilwoman
Harbison (by request of Administration)
RESOLUTICN R11-02
A resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Amendment No. 1 to the

Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the LA Division of Administration, Office of

Community Development - Disaster Recovery Unit to extend the contract period to June
20, 2018.

WHEREAS, the City of Slidell entered into a Cooperative Endeavor
Agreement with the  Louisiana Division of Administration, Office of Community
Development - Disaster Recovery Unit to secure its appropriation of Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) Disaster Recovery funding; and

WHEREAS, the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the Louisiana
Division of Administration, Office of Community Development - Disaster Recovery Unit will
expire on June 20, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement
with the Louisiana Division of Administration, Office of Community Development -
Disaster Recovery Unit is required to extend the contract period to June 20, 2018; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Slidell City Council, on behalf
of the City of Slidell that, Mayor Freddy Drennan be hereby authorized and empowered to
execute the required Amendment No. 1 to the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the
LA Division of Administration, Office of Community Development - Disaster Recovery Unit,

attached hereto.



co N o b WN =

W RN VM NMNMMNNMNMNMNMNNMNN-SD QA aQa A a2
g%%&ﬁ%%c—n\ommﬂmm-bmm—\ocooo-qc:m-p-com—\oco

2
©

RESOLUTION R11-02
PAGE 2

ADOPTED this 22nd day of March, 2011.

Sl

l.andon Cusimano
President of the Council
Councilman-at-Large

oo s

Thomas P. Reeves
Council Administrator



Office of Contractual Review # 107-801219

CFMS # 668704

Amendment # 1

Amendment to Agreement hetween State of Louisiana
(Division of Administration)
(Office of Community Development)
AND

City of Slidell
Long Term Community Development

Effective Date: May 1, 2011

Amendment Provisions

Change Agreement from:

Page 7, SECTION IV TERM OF AGREEMENT; TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION OF
AGREEMENT

A. Grantee and OCD hereby agree that the term of this Agreement
shall begin on the Effective Date and continue for a period of thirty six
(36) months from the Effective Date. It is expressly understood
between the parties that construction projects commenced and/or
completed prior to the execution of this Agreement are eligible for
grant funding under the terms of this Agreement.



Page 2

OCR# 107-801219
CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

Change Agreement to:

Page 7, SECTION IV TERM OF AGREEMENT; TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION OF
AGREEMENT

A. Grantee and OCD hereby agree that the term of this Agreement
shall begin on June 20, 2008 and continue for a period of one hundred
twenty (120) months from June 20, 2008. It is expressly understood
between the parties that construction projects commenced and/or
completed prior to the execution of this Agreement are eligibie for
grant funding under the terms of this Agreement.

Change Agreement from:

Page 10, SECTION V., HUD/CDBG COMPLIANCE PROVISIONS; F. Reversion of
Assets

Upon expiration of this Agreement, Grantee shall transfer to OCD any CDBG
funds in the possession of Grantee on hand at the time of expiration and any
accounts receivables attributable to the use of the CDBG funds.



Page 3
OCR# 107-801218
CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

Change Agreement to:

Page 10, SECTION V. HUD/CDBG COMPLIANCE PROVISIONS; F. Use and
Reversion of Assets

The use and disposition of immovable property, equipment and remaining Grant
Funds under this Agreement shall be in compliance with all CDBG regulations,
which include but are not limited to the following:

1. Grantee shall transfer to the OCD any Grant Funds on hand and any
accounts receivable attributable to the use of funds under this Agreement at the
time of expiration, cancellation, or termination.

2. Immovable property under Grantee’'s control that was acquired or
improved, in whole or in part, with funds under this Agreement in excess of
$25,000 shall be used to meet one of the CDBG National Objectives set forth in
24 CFR 570.208 until five (5) years after expiration of this Agreement (or such
longer period as the OCD deems appropriate). If Grantee fails to use such
immovable property in a manner that meets a CDBG National Objective for the
prescribed period of time, Grantee shall pay to the OCD an amount equal to the
cutrent fair market value of the property less any portion of the value attributable
to expenditures of non-CDBG funds for the acquisition of, or improvement to, the
property. Such payment shall constitute program income to the OCD. Grantee
may retain real property acquired or improved under this Agreement after the
expiration of the five-year period, or such longer period as the OCD deems
appropriate.

3. In all cases in which equipment acquired, in whole or in part, with
Grant Funds is sold, the proceeds shall be program income (prorated to reflect
the extent to which funds received under this Agreement were used to acquire
the equipment). Equipment not needed by Grantee for activities under this
Agreement shall be (a) transferred to the OCD for the CDBG program or (b)
retained by Grantee after compensating the OCD an amount equal to the current
fair market value of the equipment less the percentage of non-CDBG funds used
to acquire the equipment.



Page 4

OCR# 107-801219
CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

Change Agreement from:

Page 10, SECTION V. HUD/CDBG COMPLIANCE PROVISIONS; H. General
Compliance

Grantee agrees that it shall be responsible for insuring compliance of all of its

construction contracts with any applicable mandatory contract language, including but
not limited to:

1. Compliance with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (18 U.S.C. 874)
as supplemented in Department of Labor regulations (29
CFR part 3)

2, Compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to 276a-7)

as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29
CFR part 5)

3. Compliance with all applicable standards, orders, or requirements
issued under section 306 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.
1857 (h)), section 508 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.
1368), Executive Order 11738, and Environmental
Protection Contractor regulations (40 CFR part 15).

4, Mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency
which are contained in the State Energy Conservation Plan
issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and
Conservation Act (Pub. L. 94A 163, 89 Stat. 871).

5. Uniform administrative requirements. Grantee shall comply with

applicable uniform administrative requirements described in
24 CFR 570.502.



Page 5

OCR# 107-801219
CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

6. Eligibility Status: Grantee’s contractors, and each tier of
subcontractors, shall certify that it is not on the List of Parties
Excluded from Federal Procurement or Nonprocurement
Programs promulgated in accordance with Executive Orders
12549 and 12689, “Debarment and Suspension,” as set forth
at 24 CFR part 24.

7.  Energy Efficiency. Grantee’s contractors shall recognize and
comply with mandatory standards and policies relating to
energy efficiency, which are contained in the State Energy
Conservation Plan issued in Compliance with the Energy
Policy and Conservation Act.

Change Agreement to:

Page 10, SECTION V. HUD/CDBG COMPLIANCE PROVISIONS; H. General
Compliance

Grantee and all of Grantee's sub-contractors shall comply with all applicable federal,
state and local laws and all applicable Office of Management and Budget Circulars.

Grantee agrees to conduct all of its activities in compliance with the requirements of
Title 24 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 570 (the U.S. Housing and Urban
Development regulations concerning Community Development Block Grants (CDBG)),
including subpart K of these regulations, except that (1) Grantee does not assume the
OCD’s environment responsibilities described in 24 CFR 570.604 and (2) Grantee does
not assume the OCD’s responsibility for initiating the review process under the
provisions of 24 CFR Part 52. Grantee also agrees to comply with all other applicable
Federal, state and local laws, regulations and policies governing the funds available
under this Agreement to supplement rather than supplant funds otherwise available.

Grantee agrees that it shall be responsible for insuring compliance of all of its

construction contracts with any applicable mandatory contract language, including but
not limited to:



Page 6

OCR# 107-801219
CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

Compliance with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (18 U.S.C. 874)
as supplemented in Department of Labor regulations (29
CFR part 3)

Compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to 276a-7)

as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29
CFR part 5)

Compliance with all applicable standards, orders, or requirements
issued under section 306 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.
1857 (h)), section 508 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C,
1368), Executive Order 11738, and Environmental
Protection Contractor regulations (40 CFR part 15).

Mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency
which are contained in the State Energy Conservation Plan
issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and
Conservation Act (Pub. L. 94A 163, 89 Stat, 871).

Uniform administrative requirements. Grantee shall comply with

applicable uniform administrative requirements described in
24 CFR 570.502.

Eligibility Status:  Grantee’s contractors, and each tier of
subcontractors, shall certify that it is not on the List of Parties
Excluded from Federal Procurement or Nonprocurement
Programs promulgated in accordance with Executive Orders
12549 and 12689, “Debarment and Suspension,” as set forth
at 24 CFR part 24.

Energy Efficiency: Grantee’s contractors shall recognize and
comply with mandatory standards and policies relating to
energy efficiency, which are contained in the State Energy
Conservation Plan issued in Compliance with the Energy
Policy and Conservation Act.



Page 7

OCR# 107-801219
CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

Add:
Page 11, SECTION V., HUD/CDBG COMPLIANCE PROVISIONS;
l. Program Income
1. Recording Program Income.

Grantee shall submit a quarterly report to the OCD detailing receipt of
program income, which is defined in 24 CFR 570.500(a).

2. Remittance of Program Income.

Program income may be retained by grantee upon submission of an
intended use plan and written approval of OCD..

Add:

Page 11, SECTION V. HUD/CDBG COMPLIANCE PROVISIONS;

J. General Administrative Requirements

If Grantee is a state, local or federally recognized Indian tribal government, Grantee
shall comply with 24 CFR Part 85, “Administrative Requirements for Grants and
Cooperative Agreements to State, Local and Federally Recognized Indian Tribal
Governments,” as modified by 24 CFR 570.502(a). If Grantee is an institution of higher
education, a hospital or a non-profit organization, Grantee shall comply with 24 CFR
Part 84, “Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Agreements With
Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, and Other Non-Profit Organizations,” as
modified by 24 CFR 570.502(b), as appropriate.



Page 8

OCR# 107-801219
CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

Add:
Page 11, SECTION V. HUD/CDBG COMPLIANCE PROVISIONS;

K. Financial Management

If Grantee is a state, local or federally recognized Indian tribal government, Grantee
shall comply with 24 CFR 85.20. If Grantee is an institution of higher education, a
hospital or a non-profit organization, Grantee shall comply with 24 CFR 84.21, as
appropriate.  Grantee also agrees to adhere to the accounting principles and
procedures required therein, utilize adequate internal controls, and maintain necessary
source documentation for all costs incurred.

Grantee shall administer its program in conformance with OMB Circular A-87, “Cost

Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments” or OMB Circular A-21, “Cost

Principles for Educational Institutions,” as appropriate. These principles shall be applied
for all costs incurred.

Add:

Page 11, SECTION V. HUD/CDBG COMPLIANCE PROVISIONS;
L. Documentation and Record-Keeping
1. Records to be Maintained

Grantee shall maintain all records required by 24 CFR 570.508, that are pertinent to the

activities to be funded under this Agreement. Such records shall include but are not
limited fo:

a. Records providing a full description of each activity taken;

b. Records demonstrating that each activity undertaken meets one of the National
Obijectives of the CDBG program;

¢. Records required to determine the eligibility of services;



Page 9

OCR# 107-801219
CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

d. Records required to document the acquisition, improvement, use or disposition of
real property acquired or improved with CDBG assistance;

e. Records documenting compliance with the fair housing and equal opportunity
components of the CDBG program,

f.  Financial records as required by 24 CFR 570.502(a){(15);

g. Personnel, property and financial records, adequate to identify and account for all
costs pertaining to this Agreement and such other records as may be deemed
necessary by the OCD to assure proper accounting for all project funds; and

h. Other records necessary to document compliance with Subpart K of 24 CFR Part
570, regarding environmental requirements.

2. Access to Records

Grantee shall provide citizens with reasonable access to records regarding the past use

of CDBG funds, consistent with applicable state and local laws regarding privacy and
obligations of confidentiality.

3. Close-outs

Grantee’s obligation under this Agreement shall not end until all close-out requirements
as set forth in 24 CFR 570.509 are completed. The terms of this Agreement shall
remain in effect during any period that Grantee has control over CDBG funds, including
program income.

Add:

Page 11, SECTION V. HUD/CDBG COMPLIANCE PROVISIONS;

M. Procurement

If Grantee is a state, local or federally recognized Indian tribal government, Grantee
shall comply with the current OCD policy and the requirements of 24 CFR 85.36 and
Public Law 110-320 regarding procurement. If Grantee is an institution of higher
education, a hospital or a non-profit organization, Grantee shall comply with 24 CFR



Page 10

OCR# 107-801219
CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

84.40 — 84.48 regarding procurement. This requirement is in addition to whatever state
and local laws may apply to procurement by the Grantee.

Change Agreement from:

Page 12, SECTION VI MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS; F. Amendments,
Supplements and Modifications

This Agreement may not be amended, supplemented or modified except in a writing
signed by both Parties in which they expressly state their mutual intention to amend,
supplement of modify this Agreement.

Change Agreement to:

Page 12, SECTION VI MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS; F. Amendments,
Supplements and Modifications

The OCD or Grantee may amend this Agreement at any time provided that such
amendments make specific reference to this Agreement, and are executed in writing,
signed by a duly authorized representative of each organization, and approved by the
Louisiana Division of Administration, Office of Contractual Review. Such amendments
shall not invalidate this Agreement, nor relieve or release the OCD or Grantee from its
obligations under this Agreement.

The OCD may, in its discretion, amend this Agreement to conform with Federal, state or
local governmental guidelines, policies and available funding amounts, or for other
reasons. If such amendments result in a change in the funding, the scope of services,
or schedule of the activities to be undertaken as part of this Agreement, such

modifications will be incorporated only by written amendment signed by both the OCD
and Grantee.



Page 11
OCR# 107-801219

CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

Neither party shall be obligated under this Agreement until the approval of this
Agreement by the State of Louisiana Office of Contractual Review and/or the
Commissioner of Administration.

Add:
Page 13, SECTION VI MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS;
J. “Contract Approvals”

Neither party shall be obligated under this Agreement until the approval of this
Agreement by the State of Louisiana Office of Contractual Review and/or the
Commissioner of Administration.

K. “Independent Contractor”

Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to, or shall be construed in any
manner, as creating or establishing the relationship of employer/employee between the
parties. Grantee shall at all times remain an “independent contractor” with respect to
the services to be performed under this Agreement. The OCD shall be exempt from
payment of all Unemployment Compensation, FICA, retirement, life and/or medical
insurance and Workers’” Compensation Insurance, as Grantee is an independent
contractor.

L. Hold Harmless

Grantee shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify the OCD from any and all claims,
actions, suits, charges and judgments whatsoever that arise out of Grantee's

performance or nonperformance of the services or subject matter called for in this
Agreement.



Page 12
OCR# 107-801219

CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

M. Workers’ Compensation

Grantee shall provide Workers' Compensation Insurance coverage for all of its
employees involved in the performance of this Agreement.

N. Insurance & Bonding

Grantee shall carry sufficient insurance coverage to protect contract assets from loss
due to theft, fraud and/or undue physical damage, and as a minimum shall purchase a
blanket fidelity bond, or equivalent insurance acceptable to OCD, covering all
employees in an amount equal to cash advances from the OCD.

0. OCD Recognition

Grantee shall insure recognition of the role of the OCD, the Louisiana Recovery
Authority, and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development in providing
services through this Agreement. All activities, facilities and items used pursuant to this
Agreement shall be prominently labeled as to funding source. In addition, Grantee will
include a reference to the support provided herein in all publications made possible with
funds made available under this Agreement.

P. Provision Required by Law Deemed Inserted

Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted in this
contract shall be deemed to be inserted herein and the contract shall be read and
enforced as though it were included herein, and if through mistake or otherwise any
such provision is not inserted, or is not correctly inserted, then upon the applicable of

either Party the contract shall forthwith be amended to make such insertion or
correction.



Page 13
OCR# 107-801219

CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

Q.  Prohibited Activity

Grantee is prohibited from using, and shall be responsible for its sub-contractors being
prohibited from using, the funds provided herein or personnel employed in the
administration of the program for political activities, inherently religious activities,
lobbying, political patronage, nepotism activities, and supporting either directly or
indirectly the enactment, repeal, modification or adoption of any law, regulation or policy
at any level of government. Grantee will comply with the provision of the Hatch Act (5
U.S.C. 1501 et seq.), which limits the political activity of employees.

R. Safety

Grantee shall exercise proper precaution at all times for the protection of persons and
property and shall be responsible for all damages or property, either on or off the
worksite, which occur as a result of his performance of the work. The safety provisions
of applicable laws and building and construction codes, in addition to specific safety and
health regulations described by 29 CFR 1926, shall be observed and Grantee shall take
or cause to be taken such additional safety and health measures as Grantee may
determine to be reasonably necessary.

S. Fund Use

Grantee agrees not to use proceeds from this Agreement fo urge any elector to vote for
or against any candidate or proposition on an election ballot nor shall such funds be
used to lobby for or against any proposition or matter having the effect of law being
considered by the Louisiana Legislature or any local governing authority. This provision
shall not prevent the normal dissemination of factual information relative to a proposition
on any election ballot or a proposition or matter having the effect of law being
considered by the Louisiana Legislature or any local governing authority.



Page 14
OCR# 107-801219
CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

Grantee and all of its sub-contractors shall certify that they have complied with the Byrd
Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352) and that it will not and has not used
Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or
attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress,
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee or a member of Congress in
connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31
U.S.C. 1352. Grantee and each of its sub-contractors shall also disclose any lobbing
with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award.

T. Subcontractors

Grantee may, with prior written permission from the OCD, enter into subcontracts with
third parties for the performance of any part of Grantee’s duties and obligations. In no
event shall the existence of a subcontract operate to release or reduce the liability of
Grantee to the OCD for any breach in the performance of Grantee's or any
subcontractor’s duties.

uU. Copyright

No materials, including but not limited to reports, maps, or documents produced as a
result of this Agreement, in whole or in part, shall be available to Grantee for copyright
purposes. Any such material produced as a result of this Agreement that might be
subject to copyright is the property of and all rights shall belong to the OCD.

All records, reports, documents, or other material or data, including electronic data,
related to this Agreement and/or obtained or prepared by Grantee, and all repositories
and databases compiled or used, regardless of the source of information included
therein, in connection with performance of the services contracted for herein shall
become the property of the OCD, and shall, upon request, be returned by Grantee to
the OCD at termination or expiration of this Agreement. Cost incurred by Grantee to
compile and transfer information for return to the OCD shall be billed on a time and
materials basis, subject to the maximum amount of this Agreement. Software and other
materials owned by Grantee prior to the date of this Agreement and not related to this
Agreement shall be and remain the property of Grantee.



Page 15

OCR# 107-801219
CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

The OCD will provide specific project information to Grantee necessary to complete the
services described herein. All records, reports, documents and other material delivered
or transmitted to Grantee by the OCD shall remain the property of the OCD and shall be

returned by Grantee to the OCD, upon request, at termination, expiration or suspension
of this Agreement.

V. Drug Free Workplace Compliance

Grantee hereby certifies that it shall provide a drug-free workplace in compliance with
the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, as amended and with 24 CFR part 21. Further,
there shall be a provision mandating compliance with the Drug-Free Workplace Act of
1988, as amended, in any contracts executed by and between Grantee and any third
parties funded using Grant Funds under this Agreement in accordance with 48 FAR part
23.500, et seq, and 48 CFR part 52.223-6.

W. Taxes

Grantee shall be responsible for payment of all applicable taxes from the funds to be
received under this Agreement. Grantee’s federal tax identification number is
72-6001341.

X. Ethics

Grantee shall also comply with the current Louisiana Code of Governmental Ethics, as
applicable. Grantee agrees to immediately notify the OCD if potential violations of the
Code of Governmental Ethics arise at any time during the term of this Agreement.



Page 16
OCR# 107-801219
CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

Change Agreement from:

Grantee Statement of Assurances

Change Agreement to:

Revised Grantee Statement of Assurances attached hereto and incorporated
herein.

Purpose of amendment:

To extend ending date by seven years to June 19, 2018 to allow for proper completion
and closeout of projects. Also revise contract language to conform to latest standards.



Page 17
OCR# 107-801219

CFMS # 668704
Amendment # 1

This amendment contains or has attached hereto all revised terms and conditions
agreed upon by contracting parties.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, this amendment is signed and entered into on the date
indicated below:

(OCD Signature) (Date)
Name:

Title:

(Grantee Signature) (Date)
Name:

Title;




1.

REVISED

GRANTEE STATEMENT OF ASSURANCES

This Applicant/Grantee/Subrecipient hereby assures and certifies that:

It possesses legal authority to apply for a Community Development Block Grant
("CDBG"} and to execute the proposed CDBG program.

Its governing body has duly adopted, or passed as an official act, a resolution,
motion, or similar action authorizing the filing of the CDBG application and directing
and authorizing the person identified as the official representative of the
Applicant/Grantee/Subrecipient to act in connection with the application, sign all
understandings and assurances contained therein, and to provide such additional
information as may be required.

It has facilitated citizen participation by providing adequate notices containing the
information specified in the program instructions and by providing citizens an
opportunity to review and submit comments on the proposed application.

Its chief executive officer, or other officer or representative of
Applicant/Grantee/Subrecipient approved by the State:

a. Consents to assume the status of a responsible federal official under the
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42 U.S.C.A. §4331, et seq.)

insofar as the provisions of such Act apply to the proposed CDBG
Program; and

b. Is authorized and consents, on behalf of the
Applicant/Grantee/Subrecipient and himself, to submit to the jurisdiction of
the federal courts for the purpose of enforcement of
Applicant/Grantee/Subrecipient's  responsibilites and his or her
responsibilities as an official.

It will develop the CDBG program and use CDBG funds so as to give maximum
feasible priority to activities that will benefit low and moderate income families, aid in
the prevention or elimination of slums or blight, or meet other community
development needs having a particular urgency.

It will comply with the following applicable federal grant management regulations,
policies, guidelines, and/or requirements as they relate to the application,
acceptance, and use of federal funds: OMB Circular A-87 (Cost Principles for State,
Local and Indian Tribal Governments) as amended and made part of State
regulations; A-102 (Grants and Cooperative Agreements with State and Local
Governments), as amended and made part of State regulations; OMB Circular A-133
(Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations), revised: OMB
Circular A-21 (Cost Principles for Educational Institutions); A-122 (Cost Principles for
Non-Profit Organizations); 24 CFR Part 85 (Administrative Requirements for Grants
and Cooperative Agreements to State, Local and Federally Recognized Indian Tribal



10.

Governments) and 24 CFR Part 84 (Uniform Administrative Requirements For Grants

and Agreements With Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, and Other Non-
Profit Organizations).

It will administer and enforce the labor standards requirements set forth in 24 CFR
§570.603 and any other regulations issued to implement such requirements.

it will comply with the provisions of Executive Order 11988, as amended by Executive
Order 12148, relating to evaluation of flood hazards, and Executive Order 12088, as
amended by Executive Order 12580, relating to the prevention, control and
abatement of water pollution.

It will require every building or facility (other than a privately owned residential
structure) designed, constructed, or altered with funds provided to
Applicant/Grantee/Subrecipient to comply with any accessibility requirements, as
required by Title Ili of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C.A. §
12101 et seq.). The Applicant/Grantee/Subrecipient will be responsible for

conducting inspections to ensure compliance with these specifications by the
contractor.

It will comply with:

a. Title VI of the Civil Rights Acts of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000d et seq., as
amended, and the regulations issued pursuant thereto (24 CFR Part 1),
which provide that no person in the United States shall on the grounds of
race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied
the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any
program or activity for which the Applicant/Grantee/Subrecipient receives
federal financial assistance and will immediately take any measures
necessary to effectuate this assurance. If any real property or structure
thereon is provided or improved with the aid of federal financial assistance
extended to the Applicant/Grantee/Subrecipient, this assurance shall
obligate the Applicant/Grantee/Subrecipient, or in the case of any transfer
of such property, any transferee, for the period during which the property
or structure is used for another purpose involving the provision of similar
services or benefits.

b. Section 104 (b) (2) of Title VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C.A.
§3601, et seq.), as amended, which requires administering all programs
and activities relating to housing and community development in a manner
to affirmatively further fair housing. Title VIl further prohibits
discrimination against any person in the sale or rental of housing, or the
provision of brokerage services, including in any way making unavailable
or denying a dwelling to any person, because of race, color, religion, sex,
national origin, handicap or familial status.

c. Section 109 of Title | of the Housing and Community Development Act of
1974 (42 U.S.C. §5309), and the regulations issued pursuant thereto (24
CFR Part §570.602), which provides that no person in the United States
shall, on the grounds of race, color, national origin, or sex, be excluded



11.

from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to
discrimination under, any program or activity funded in whole or in part
with funds provided under that Part. Section 109 further prohibits
discrimination to an otherwise qualified individual with a handicap, as
provided under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended, and prohibits discrimination based on age as provided under
the Age Discrimination Act of 1975. The policies and procedures
necessary 1o ensure enforcement of section 108 are codified in 24 CFR
part G.

d. Executive Order 11063, as amended by Executive Order 12259, and the
regulations issued pursuant thereto, which pertains to equal opportunity in

housing and non-discrimination in the sale or rental of housing built with
federal assistance.

e. Executive Order 11246, as amended by Executive Orders 11375 and
12086, and the regulations issued pursuant thereto, which provide that no
person shall be discriminated against on the basis of race, color, religion,
sex or national origin in all phases of employment during the performance
of federal or federally assisted construction contracts. Further, contractors
and subcontractors on federal and federally assisted construction
contracts shall take affirmative action to insure fair treatment in
employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment
advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of
compensation, and selection for training and apprenticeship.

f. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which provides
that no otherwise qualified individual shall, solely, by reason of his or her
handicap be excluded from participation, denied program benefits or
subjected to discrimination on the basis of age under any program or
activity receiving federal funding assistance.

The work to be performed by Grantee is subject to the requirements of section 3 of
the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1701u
(section 3). The purpose of section 3 is to ensure that employment and other
economic opportunities generated by HUD assistance or HUD-assisted projects
covered by section 3, shall, to the greatest exient feasible, be directed to low- and

very low-income persons, particularly persons who are recipients of HUD
assistance for housing.

Grantee agrees to comply with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR part 135, which
implement section 3. Grantee also certifies that there are under no contractual or

other impediment that would prevent it from complying with the part 135
regulations.

Grantee agrees to send to each labor organization or representative of workers
with which the Grantee has a collective bargaining agreement or other
understanding, if any, a notice advising the labor organization or workers'



12.

representative of the Grantee's commitments under this section 3 clause, and will
post copies of the notice in conspicuous places at the work site where both
employees and applicants for training and employment positions can see the
notice. The notice shall describe the section 3 preference, shall set forth minimum
number and job titles subject to hire, availability of apprenticeship and training
positions, the qualifications for each; and the name and location of the person(s)

taking applications for each of the positions; and the anticipated date the work
shall begin.

Grantee agrees to include this section 3 clause in every subrecipient agreement
and contract subject to compliance with regulations in 24 CFR part 135, and
agrees to take appropriate action, as provided in an applicable provision of such
contract or in this section 3 clause, upon a finding that the subrecipient or
contractor is in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR part 135. Grantee will not
contract with any subrecipient or contractor where the contractor has notice or
knowledge that the subrecipient or contractor has been found in violation of the
regulations in 24 CFR part 135.

The Grantee will certify that any vacant employment positions, including training
positions, that are filled (1) after the Grantee is selected but before the contract is
executed, and (2) with persons other than those to whom the regulations of 24
CFR part 135 require employment opportunities to be directed, were not filled to
circumvent the Grantee's obligations under 24 CFR part 135.

Noncompliance with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR part 135 may result in

sanctions, termination of this Agreement for default, and debarment or suspension
from future HUD assisted contracts.

With respect to work performed in connection with section 3 covered Indian
housing assistance, section 7(b) of the Indian Self-Determination and Education
Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 450e) also applies to the work to be performed under
this Agreement. Section 7(b) requires that to the greatest extent feasible (i)
preference and opportunities for training and employment shall be given to
Indians, and (ii} preference in the award of contracts and subcontracts shall be
given to Indian organizations and Indian-owned Economic Enterprises. Parties to
this Agreement that are subject to the provisions of section 3 and section 7(b)
agree to comply with section 3 to the maximum extent feasible, but not in
derogation of compliance with section 7(b).

It will minimize displacement of persons as a result of activities assisted with
CDBG funds. In addition, it will:

a. Comply with Title Il (Uniform Relocation Assistance) and Sections 301-
304 of Title Il (Uniform Rea! Property Acquisition Policy) of the Uniform
Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970
(42 U.S.C. Chapter 61}, and HUD implementing instructions at 24 CFR
Part 42 and 24 CFR §570.606; and



13.

14.

15.

b. Inform affected persons of their rights and of the acquisition policies and
procedures set forth in the regulations at 24 CFR Part 42; and

¢. Provide relocation payments and offer relocation assistance as described
in Section 205 of the Uniform Relocation Assistance Act to all persons
displaced as a result of acquisition of real property for an activity assisted
under the CDBG Program. Such payments and assistance shall be
provided in a fair, consistent and equitable manner that ensures that the
relocation process does not result in different or separate treatment of
such persons on account of race, color, religion, national origin, sex or
source of income; and

d. Assure that, within a reasonable period of time prior to displacement,
comparable decent, safe and sanitary replacement dwellings will be
available to all displaced families and individuals and that the range of
choices available to such persons will not vary on account of their race,
color, religion, national origin, sex, or source of income; and

e. Assure that if displacement is precipitated by CDBG funded activities that
require the acquisition (either in whole or in part) of real property, all
appropriate benefits required by the Uniform Relocation Assistance and
Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. 4601 et seq.,
Pub. L. 91-646) and amendments thereto shall be provided to the
displaced person(s). Persons displaced by rehabilitation of “Non-Uniform
Act” acquisition financed (in whole or in part} with CDBG funds shall be
provided relocation assistance in accordance with one of the following: (1)
the acquisition and relocation requirements of the Uniform Relocation
Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, as required
under 24 CFR Section 570.606 (a) and HUD implementing regulations at
24 CFR Part 42; (2) the requiremenis in 24 CFR Section 570.606 (b)
governing the Residential Antidisplacement and Relocation Assistance
Plan under Section 104 (d) of the Housing and Community Development
Act of 1974; (3) the relocation requirements of Section 104 (k) of the Act;
(4) the relocation requirements of 24 CFR Section 570.606 (d) governing
optional relocation assistance under Section 105 (a) (11) of the Act; and

(5) the provisions of 24 CFR Part 511.10 (h) (2) (iii} rental Rehabilitation
Program.

It will establish safeguards to prohibit employees from using positions for a purpose
that is or gives the appearance of being motivated by a desire for private gain for
themselves or others, particularly those with whom they have family, business, or
other ties, in accordance with CDBG regulations.

It will comply with the provisions of the Hatch Act that limit the political activity of
employees and the HUD regulations governing political activity at 24 CFR §570.207.

It will give the State and HUD, and any of their representatives or agents, access to

and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the
grant.



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22

23.

24,

25.

It will ensure that the facilities under Applicant/Grantee/Subrecipient’'s ownership,
lease or supervision utilized in the accomplishment of the CDBG Program are not
listed on the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) list of violating facilities and
that it will notify HUD of the receipt of any communication from the EPA Office of
Federal Activities indicating that a facility to be used in the CDBG Program is being
considered for listing by the EPA as a violating facility.

With regard to environmental impact, it will comply with the National Environmental
Policy Act of 1969 (42 U.S.C. §4321-4347), and Section 104(f) of the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1974 ( 42 U.S.C. §5304(d)).

It will comply with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (16
U.S.C. 470 et seq.), as amended, Executive Order 11593, and the Preservation of

Archaeological and Historical Data Act of 1966 (16 U.S.C. §469a-1 et. seq.), as
amended, by:

a. Consulting with the State Historic Preservation Office to identify properties
listed in or eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places
that are subject to adverse effects (see 36 CFR Part 800) by the proposed
activity; and

b. Complying with all requiremenis established by the State to avoid or
mitigate adverse effects upon such properties.

It will comply with the provisions in 24 CFR §570.200(c) regarding special
assessments to recover capital costs.

It will adopt and enforce a policy prohibiting the use of excessive force by law
enforcement agencies within its jurisdiction against any individual engaged in non-
violent Civil Rights demonstrations and will enforce applicable state and local laws
against physically barring entrance to or exit from a facility or location which is the
subject of such nonviolent civil rights demonstrations within its jurisdiction.

It certifies that no federally appropriated funds will be used for any lobbying
purposes regardiess of the level of government.

It will abide by and enforce the conflict of interest requirement set forth in 24 CFR
§570.611, 24 CFR §85.36 and 24 CFR §84.42.

It will comply with HUD rules prohibiting the use of CDBG funds for inherently
religious activities, as set forth in 24 CFR §570.200(j).

Activities involving new building construction, alterations, or rehabilitation will comply
with the Louisiana State Building Code.

In relation to labor standards, it will comply with:



26.

27.

28.

290.

30.

3.

a. Section 110 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as
amended and as set forth in 24 CFR §570.603.

b. Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. §3141 et seq.).
c. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. §327 et seq.).
Federal Fair Labor Standards Act (29 U.S.C. §201 et seq.)

It will comply with the flood insurance purchase requirement of Section 102(a) of the
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, 42 U.S.C. §4001 et seq., which requires the
purchase of flood insurance in communities where such insurance is available as a
condition for the receipt of any federal financial assistance for construction or
acquisition purposes for use in any area that has been identified by the Secretary of
the Department of HUD as an area having special flood hazards. The phrase
“federal financial assistance” includes any form of loan, grant, guaranty, insurance
payment, rebate, subsidy, disaster assistance loan or grant, or any other form of
direct or indirect federal funding.

It will comply with the Farmland Protection Policy Act, 7 U.S.C.A. §4201 et seq.,
which requires recipients of federal assistance to minimize the extent to which their
projects contribute to the unnecessary and irreversible commitment of farmland to
nonagricultural uses.

It will comply with Sections 1012 and 1013 of Title X of the Housing and Community
Development Act of 1992 (Public Law 102-550, as amended). The regulation
appears within Title 24 of the Code of Federal Regulations as part 35 (codified in 24
CFR 35). The purpose of this regulation is to protect young children from lead-based
paint hazards in housing that is financially assisted by the Federal government or
sold by the government. This regulation applies only to structures built prior to 1978.

It will comply with the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. §6901, et seq.).

It will comply with the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. §7401, et seq.), which prohibits
engaging in, supporting in any way, or providing financial assistance for, licensing or
permitting, or approving any activity which does not conform to the State

implementation plan for national primary and secondary ambient air quality
standards.

In relation to water quality, it will comply with:

e. The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. §§ 201, 300(f) et seq. and
U.S.C. §349), as amended, particularly Section 1424{e) (42 U.S.C. §§
300h-303(e)), which is intended to protect underground sources of water.
No commitment for federal financial assistance can be entered into for any
project which the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency determines may



contaminate an aquifer which is the sole or principal draining water source
for an area; and

The Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1972, as amended, including
the Clear Water Act of 1977, Public Law 92-212 (33 U.S.C. §1251, et
seq.) which provides for the restoration and maintenance of the chemical,
physical and biological integrity of the nation’s water.

32. It will comply with HUD Environmental Standards (24 CFR, Part 51 and 44 F.R.
40860-40866).

33. With regard to wildlife, it will comply with:

a.

The Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. §1531 et
seq.). Federally authorized and funded projects must not jeopardize the
continued existence of endangered and threatened species or result in the
destruction of or modification of habitat of such species which is
determined by the U.S. Department of the Interior, after consultation with
the state, to be critical; and

The Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act of 1958, as amended, (16 U.S.C.
§661 et seq.) which requires that wildlife conservation receives equal
consideration and is coordinated with other features of water resource
development programs.

Signing these assurances means that Applicant/Grantee/Sub recipient agrees fo
implement its program in accordance with these provisions. Failure to comply can
result in serious audit and/or monitoring findings that require repayment of funds to the
State or expending Applicant/Grantee/Sub recipient funds to correct deficiencies.

GRANTEE

By:

Title:

This day of , 2011.




